



**TREATY SERIES 2007
N° 109**

**Agreement for Joint Financing of North Atlantic Ocean
Stations**

Done at Geneva on 15 November 1974

Entered into force with respect to Ireland on 1 December 1976

Presented to Dáil Éireann by the Minister for Foreign Affairs

AGREEMENT FOR JOINT FINANCING OF NORTH ATLANTIC OCEAN STATIONS

Preamble

The Governments Parties to this Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "Contracting Parties",

Noting that the Agreement on North Atlantic Ocean Stations, concluded at Paris on 25 February 1954, as revised and extended, will terminate on 30 June 1975,

Recognizing that, in addition to the acquisition and exchange of meteorological information by and between countries, the acquisition and exchange of meteorological information from other areas are also essential for efficient meteorological services in the countries of the world and that this information can best be obtained by international co-operation,

Considering that a system of North Atlantic Ocean Stations is essential to the provision of meteorological services for the North Atlantic, Europe and the Mediterranean and makes a substantial contribution to services elsewhere in the northern hemisphere,

Considering that many human activities increasingly depend on meteorological information,

Convinced, therefore, that the operation of a North Atlantic Ocean Stations network should continue for the aforesaid meteorological purposes in general, and for the full implementation of the World Weather Watch programme and other programmes of the World Meteorological Organization in particular,

HAVE AGREED as follows:

Article 1 *Definitions*

For the purposes of this Agreement:

- (1) "Organization" means the World Meteorological Organization;
- (2) "Secretary-General" means the Secretary-General of the Organization;
- (3) "Stations" means North Atlantic Ocean Stations as specified in Annex I to this Agreement;
- (4) "Vessels" means the vessels to be operated at stations;
- (5) "Operating Parties" means the Contracting Parties which operate vessels;
- (6) "Board" means the Board established by Article 4, paragraph (1);

(7) "Operating Costs" means those costs referred to in paragraph 2.A of Annex III;

(8) "Capital Costs" means those costs referred to in paragraph 2.B of Annex III.

Article 2

Obligations of Contracting Parties

The Contracting Parties undertake either to finance or to provide, maintain, operate and finance vessels at stations in the North Atlantic in accordance with the provisions contained in this Agreement and in its Annexes I, II and III which form an integral part thereof.

Article 3

Obligations of Operating Parties

(1) The Operating Parties undertake that the vessels operated by them at the stations shall perform the services specified in Annex II to this Agreement.

(2) An Operating Party may arrange with another Contracting Party for the latter to take over temporarily the services of the former. An arrangement of this kind shall entail no increase in the financial obligations of the other Contracting Parties. Such an arrangement and the reasons for it shall be notified to the Secretary-General. Any similar arrangement, though not of such a temporary nature, transferring the supply of services from an Operating Party to another Contracting Party needs the authorization of the Board.

(3) If an Operating Party cannot ensure, for a period of more than 45 days, the provision of the services undertaken by it, it shall so inform the other Contracting Parties through the intermediary of the Secretary-General, stating the reasons and the possible duration of that situation. If the circumstances thus created do not meet with general acceptance, the Secretary-General shall convene a session of the Board.

Article 4

The Board

(1) To administer this Agreement a Board is hereby established.

(2) The Board shall be composed of representatives of each Contracting Party. The Secretary-General or his representative shall have the right to attend sessions of the Board in an advisory capacity.

(3) Each Contracting Party shall have one vote.

(4) The Board shall in particular:

(a) keep under review the functioning of the network and ensure that the Agreement operates with all possible efficiency and economy;

(b) co-ordinate the general programme of the work at the stations;

(c) approve new major capital costs such as the construction of new vessels, the hiring of vessels or the refitting of existing vessels;

(d) approve other capital costs, including equipment, not exceeding £100,000, per vessel during a given financial year;

(e) examine and accept the budgetary estimates and the annual financial accounts.

(5) The Board shall be empowered to establish, from among its members, committees and working groups to carry out assigned tasks.

(6) The Board shall at its first session elect from among its members a President and a Vice-President. Their term of office shall end at the end of the first financial year. During that year and each financial year thereafter the Board shall elect a President and a Vice-President and their term of office shall respectively be from the end of the financial year during which they were elected until the end of the next financial year. The President and Vice-President shall be eligible for re-election.

(7) The Secretariat of the Board shall be provided by the Organization.

(8) Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, a session of the Board shall be convened by the Secretary-General on the date set by the Board or at the request of at least three Contracting Parties.

(9) Sessions of the Board shall be held at the Headquarters of the Organization unless decided otherwise by the Board.

(10) The Board shall establish its own rules of procedure.

(11) The majority of Contracting Parties shall constitute a quorum.

(12) The President may request the Secretary-General to invite States which are not Parties to this Agreement and international organizations to send observers to any part or the whole of the sessions of the Board without any financial obligations on the part of the Contracting Parties or of the Organization.

Article 5 *Voting Procedures*

(1) In carrying out its functions, the Board shall act by a simple majority of the Contracting Parties present and voting, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

(2) The decision of the Board under paragraph (1) of Article 18 shall be taken by a majority of two-thirds of all Contracting Parties, which majority shall include two-thirds of the votes of the Operating Parties and two-thirds of the votes of the other Contracting Parties.

(3) Decisions of the Board under paragraphs (4)(d) and (e) of Article 4 shall be taken by a majority of two-thirds of the Contracting Parties present and voting, which

majority shall account for two-thirds of the total contributions of all Contracting Parties.

(4) Decisions of the Board under paragraph (2) of Article 3, paragraph (4)(c) of Article 4, Article 13 and paragraph (5) of Article 20 shall be taken by a majority of two-thirds of the Contracting Parties present and voting. Those decisions which involve an increase of the financial obligations of the Contracting Parties shall take effect on acceptance by two-thirds of the Contracting Parties and for each remaining Contracting Party on acceptance by it.

(5) The decision of the Board to change the limit stipulated in paragraph 4(d) of Article 4 shall be taken by a simple majority of the Contracting Parties present and voting and shall have immediate effect.

(6) Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, decisions of the Board shall have effect immediately or on such later date as may be determined by the Board.

Article 6 Relation to the Organization

In administering this Agreement the Board shall take into account the programme and policies of the Organization.

Article 7 Principles of Financing

(1) The Operating Parties shall receive reimbursement at the rate of 90% of the operating costs incurred by them in providing agreed services, in accordance with the provisions of Articles 9 and 12 and Annex III.

(2) The Operating Parties shall be paid their capital costs in accordance with the provisions of Articles 10 and 12 and Annex III.

(3) Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Article, the Operating Parties shall not be reimbursed or paid in excess of the total contributions actually received by the Organization in accordance with Article 12 after deduction of the expenses due to be paid under paragraph (4) of this Article.

(4) The Organization shall be paid its annual costs in administering this Agreement, less interest earned on contributions.

(5) The unit of account shall be the pound sterling. All payments made to the Organization or made by the Organization shall be in the unit of account.

(6) The financial year shall be from 1 January to 31 December. However, the first financial year shall be from 1 July 1975 to 31 December 1976.

Article 8
Voluntary Contributions

Voluntary contributions, whether in kind or in cash, may be accepted by the Board, provided that the purposes for which the contribution is made are consistent with the policies, aims and activities of the North Atlantic Ocean Stations system.

Article 9
Operating and Administrative Costs

(1) On or before 1 April of each year each Operating Party shall submit to the Secretary-General:

(a) in respect of the past financial year:

(i) a report on the operation of and the services rendered at the station or stations;

(ii) a final accounting of its actual operating costs in accordance with the method prescribed in paragraph 2.A of Annex III;

(b) in respect of the following financial year, a budgetary estimate of its operating costs, in accordance with the method prescribed in paragraph 2. A of Annex III.

(2) On or before 1 April of each year, the Organization shall prepare a budgetary estimate of its costs in respect of the following financial year.

(3) Each Operating Party shall express all its actual and estimated operating costs in its own currency. The Secretary-General shall convert these costs to the unit of account stated in Article 7, paragraph (5) at the official United Nations rate of exchange prevailing on 1 April.

(4) Each Operating Party and the Organization in presenting its budgetary estimate shall give a full explanation of the causes of any variations from its budgetary estimate for the previous financial year.

Article 10
Capital Costs

Operating Parties shall recover their capital costs approved by the Board from the Contracting Parties on the basis of a recovery, assessed in accordance with annuity tables and the rate of interest prevailing in their country at the date of the investment for financing similar government projects. Operating Parties shall, when submitting the final accounting of their actual operating costs and their budgetary estimates, in accordance with paragraphs (1)(a)(ii) and (1)(e) of Article 9, declare their entitlement to the recovery of capital costs in accordance with the method prescribed in paragraph 2.B of Annex III.

Article 11
*Acceptance of Budgetary Estimates
and Annual Financial Accounts*

(1) Before 1 May the Secretary-General shall send to all Contracting Parties copies of the budgetary estimates and the final accountings referred to in Article 9 together with the explanations submitted in accordance with paragraph 4 of Article 9 and the declaration submitted in accordance with Article 10.

(2) Thereafter the Secretary-General shall convene a session of the Board to be held not later than 1 September in order to accept the budgetary estimates and annual financial accounts.

Article 12
Accounting Procedure

(1) On or before 1 October the Organization shall render to the Contracting Parties a statement of account in the unit of account indicating their obligations to pay and rights to receive cash in the following financial year, due regard being given to Article 7, paragraph (1). This statement of account shall:

(a) be based on the following elements:

(i) the budgetary estimates of operating costs as accepted by the Board and the recovery of capital costs as approved by the Board;

(ii) the difference between the budgetary estimates of costs used as the basis for calculating rights to receive and the obligations to pay cash for the past financial year and the annual financial accounts accepted by the Board;

(iii) adjustments to the rights of the Operating Parties to receive cash resulting from changes in the official United Nations exchange rates between the dates when the budgetary estimates were submitted two years earlier and the dates on which payments from Contracting Parties were due to be received by the Organization the previous year;

(iv) the costs of the Organization in administering the Agreement, including one regular session of the Board;

(v) other costs as agreed by the Board, to include the costs of extra sessions of the Board;

(vi) voluntary contributions provided in accordance with Article 8 and made available to the Organization on or before 1 September;

(b) be calculated as follows:

(i) the Organization shall convert the difference referred to in subparagraph (a)(ii) to the unit of account and at the official United Nations rate of exchange

prevailing on the date the final accounting is due to be submitted by the Operating Parties;

(ii) the total of the separate amounts referred to in sub-paragraph (a)(i) to (v) inclusive shall be reduced by the total of any voluntary contributions referred to in sub-paragraph (a)(vi). The resulting net costs shall be apportioned in accordance with the scale of contributions contained in paragraph 1 of Annex III;

(c) state such apportioned net costs.

In the case of an Operating Party the figures shown shall be the difference between its right to receive cash and its obligation to pay.

(2) Contracting Parties shall pay to the Organization the amounts for which they are liable as indicated in the statements of account rendered. Payment shall be made in the unit of account and in two equal instalments on the following 1 April and 1 October.

(3) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (3) of Article 7, the Organization shall pay to the Operating Parties on 1 May and 1 November of each financial year the amounts due to them as specified in the statement of account.

(4) In the event that an Operating Party finds that its actual operating costs in its national currency may exceed the budgetary estimate by more than 8% per annum it shall immediately notify the Secretary-General. The Secretary-General shall then inform all Contracting Parties.

(5) For the first financial year the budgetary estimates of each Operating Party and the Organization shall be as specified in paragraph 5 of Annex III. Where appropriate these costs will be subject to the procedures specified in this Article. Three equal payments would occur in the first financial year.

Article 13

Non-Compliance with Obligations

In the event that a Contracting Party, without the consent of the other Contracting Parties, fails to discharge in whole or in part its obligations under this Agreement in cash or otherwise, the Secretary-General shall consult with the other Contracting Parties as to appropriate action and shall convene a session of the Board if an arrangement acceptable to all other Contracting Parties cannot be concluded through such consultation.

Article 14

ARBITRATION

(1) Any dispute between Contracting Parties arising out of the interpretation or application of this Agreement or its annexes, which is not settled between them in any other way shall be submitted to arbitration at the request of either Contracting Party.

(2) Any Contracting Party may join either party to the dispute in the arbitration.

(3) The award shall be given by three arbitrators. Each party to the dispute shall appoint an arbitrator. The two arbitrators so appointed shall appoint a third arbitrator, who shall be the chairman and who shall not be of the same nationality as either party to the dispute.

(4) If, within three months from the date of submission to arbitration, either party fails to appoint its arbitrator, the Secretary-General shall, at the request of the other party, appoint such arbitrator. The same procedure shall apply if, within one month from the date of the appointment of the second arbitrator, the first two arbitrators are unable to agree on the appointment of the third arbitrator.

(5) The arbitrators shall establish their own arbitration procedure. Decisions shall be taken by a majority of the arbitrators.

(6) The award of the arbitrators shall be final and binding on the parties. In case of a dispute concerning the import or scope of the award, it shall be incumbent upon the arbitrators to interpret it at the request of either party.

(7) Each party shall bear the costs of its arbitrator and the parties shall share equally the costs of the third arbitrator and the other costs of the arbitration.

Article 15 *Signature*

(1) This Agreement shall remain open for signature until 31 May 1975 at the Headquarters of the Organization and shall thereafter remain open for accession.

(2) Governments of States Members of the Organization become parties to this Agreement by:

(a) signature without reservation as to ratification, acceptance or approval;

(b) signature subject to ratification, acceptance or approval followed by ratification, acceptance or approval;

(c) accession.

(3) Instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General.

Article 16 *Entry into Force*

(1) This Agreement shall enter into force on the first day of the second month following the date on which Governments which include those operating the vessels as specified in Annex I and which, in accordance with the scale in paragraph 1(e) of Annex III, are sufficient to ensure a total of contributions amounting to at least 80% of the costs of the stations as specified in paragraph 5(b) of Annex III, have become Parties to it in accordance with Article 15. The Governments which enabled the

Agreement to enter into force in accordance with this paragraph are bound by the provision of the Agreement and its annexes as from 1 July 1975.

(2) For Governments which become Parties to this Agreement after the conditions prescribed in paragraph 1 of this Article have been fulfilled, it shall become effective on the first day of the second month following the date of deposit of their instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

Article 17 Termination

(1) This Agreement shall remain in force until 31 December 1981 and shall thereafter be renewed tacitly from year to year, unless it is terminated by a decision of the Board.

(2) If the Board decides to terminate this Agreement, the Board shall take all necessary decisions with regard to the winding-up of the Agreement. The Board may entrust the winding-up to the Secretary-General.

(3) Except where otherwise provided by the Board, a surplus upon liquidation shall be distributed among those Contracting Parties then Parties to this Agreement in proportion to the contributions paid by them since the dates of their becoming Parties to this Agreement. In the event of a deficit upon liquidation, this shall be met by those Contracting Parties then Parties to this Agreement, in proportion to their contributions as assessed for the then current financial year.

Article 18 Amendment

(1) The text of any amendment to this Agreement or its annexes proposed by any Contracting Party shall be communicated through the Secretary-General to each Contracting Party, at least six months in advance of its consideration by the Board. However, the Board may by a simple majority of the members present and voting, decide to consider amendments which have been communicated on shorter notice or which have been brought up during a session of the Board.

(2) Amendments to this Agreement or its annexes which involve an increase of the financial obligations of the Contracting Parties, and amendments to this paragraph, shall be approved by the Board by a two-thirds majority vote of those present and voting, and shall come into force on acceptance by two thirds of the Contracting Parties and for each remaining Contracting Party on acceptance by it.

(3) Any other amendment to this Agreement or its annexes shall come into force for all Contracting Parties upon approval by two thirds of all Contracting Parties.

Article 19 Denunciation

(1) A Contracting Party may not denounce this Agreement until after it has been in force in respect of that Contracting Party for two years. Denunciation

of this Agreement shall be notified in writing to the Secretary-General.

(2) Denunciation shall take effect at the end of the year following the year in which the denunciation was notified.

(3) If, in the case referred to in paragraph (3), Article 3, a Contracting Party cannot accept a temporary interruption in the programme of one or more stations of which the Board has taken note, it shall have the right, if the interruption lasts continuously for six months, to denounce the Agreement with immediate effect, notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Article.

(4) A Contracting Party which denounces this Agreement shall pay its contributions, including its share of the operating costs, due up to the effective date of its denunciation and shall pay its outstanding share of capital costs within the relevant amortization periods. However, in the case of paragraph (3) of this Article and except in the case of circumstances beyond its control, recognized by the Board, having caused irreparable damage to a ship, a Contracting Party which denounces this Agreement shall not be bound in relation to the Contracting Parties which have responsibility for the temporary interruption.

(5) Following, receipt of notice of denunciation, the Secretary-General shall consult with the other Contracting Parties as to appropriate action. In case an arrangement acceptable to all other Contracting Parties cannot be concluded by way of such consultation, the Secretary-General shall convene a session of the Board to take an appropriate decision.

Article 20 *Notification*

The Secretary-General shall notify the Contracting Parties of:

- (a) any signature;
- (b) the deposit of any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession;
- (c) the entry into force of this Agreement;
- (d) approval, acceptance and entry into force of any amendment to this Agreement or its annexes;
- (e) any denunciation of this Agreement;
- (f) the decision to terminate this Agreement;
- (g) any decision of the Board under the provisions of this Agreement and the date of its coming into effect;
- (h) any arrangement under Article 3, paragraph (2).

Article 21
Registration

The Secretary-General shall register this Agreement with the Secretary-General of the United Nations in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

In witness whereof the undersigned being duly authorized thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement.

DONE at Geneva this fifteenth day of November 1974, in the English, French, Russian and Spanish languages, each text being equally authentic, the original of which shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the World Meteorological Organization who shall transmit certified true copies thereof to all signatory and acceding States.

ANNEX I

NETWORK AND OPERATING PARTIES

Network of North Atlantic Ocean Stations

Station M	66 00',	02 00' E	Station R	47 00'N,	17 00'W
Station L.....	57 00'N,	20 00'W	Station C	52 45'N,	35 30'W

Operating Parties

France.....	station R	Union of Soviet Socialist	
Netherlands	station M	Republics	station C
Norway.....	station M	United Kingdom	station L
Sweden*	station M		

ANNEX II

SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY OCEAN STATION VESSELS

The services performed by ocean station vessels are classified as primary, secondary and other services. The primary services are essential services for the performance of which the vessels are principally maintained. The secondary and other services are those services performed because of the presence of the vessels on stations.

1. *Primary services*

(a) Meteorological observations shall be made on all ocean station vessels in accordance with the following programme:

(i) hourly surface observations, the observations to include all elements prescribed by the World Meteorological Organization for ships' observations;

(ii) upper wind observations at 0000, 0600, 1200, 1800 hours GMT daily, and upper-air pressure, temperature and humidity observations not less than twice daily (0000 and 1200 hours GMT), all observations being preferably to an altitude of 24 km or higher.

(b) Reports of the observations referred to in (a) above shall be transmitted promptly to the appropriate shore stations in the international code forms prescribed by the World Meteorological Organization and, for this purpose, the essential ship to shore communications shall be provided.

2. *Secondary and other services*

In addition to the services specified in the above paragraph, the ocean station vessels shall perform such secondary and other services as may be required, on the understanding that the performance of such services does not involve any addition to the obligatory personnel and equipment carried and does not interfere with the provision of the primary services.

2.1 *Secondary services*

(a) Meteorological reports from other ocean station vessels may be received and retransmitted in accordance with national or bilateral arrangements.

(b) Reports of meteorological observations from merchant ships may be relayed to coastal radio stations.

2.2 *Other services*

These other services include:

(a) reception and relay of AMVER reports from radiotelephone equipped ships in so far as this can be done within the normal duties of ocean station vessels;

(b) safety services to other ships and to aircraft as set out in the Ocean Stations Vessel Manual produced by authority of the Board;

(c) the release, servicing and recovery of meteorological and oceanographic buoys;

(d) the making of oceanographic and other scientific observations. Operating Parties shall endeavour to make such observations but without charge to the other Contracting Parties.

ANNEX III

FINANCIAL PRINCIPLES AND ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES

1. SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

(a) The scale of contributions shall be based on the product of two conceptual factors, the "ability to pay" of each Party to the Agreement and the relative "meteorological benefit" derived from the meteorological observations made at the stations under the terms of the Agreement.

(b) There shall be three measures of the "ability to pay" of a Party: the national income as presented in National Income Data and Related Statistics prepared by the UN Statistical Office for the Committee on Contributions, the number of WMO units, and the annual contribution to the United Nations.

(c) There shall be seven measures of meteorological benefit. In calculating the measures of meteorological benefit, the position of the centre of the network is defined by the arithmetic means of the latitudes and longitudes of the stations comprising the network as specified in Annex I. The distance R is defined as the great circle distance in kilometres, on a spherical earth of radius 6373 km, between the position of the centre of the network and the position of the capital of the Party involved. The formulae for determination of the meteorological benefit factor M are as follows:

(1) *Radial step function*

$0 < R \leq 1850\text{km}$	$M = 1.00$
$1850 < R \leq 2780 \text{ km}$	$M = 0.75$
$2780 < R$	$M = 0.50$

(2) *Single ramp function*

$0 < R \leq 930\text{km}$	$M = 1.00$
$930 < R < 3700 \text{ km}$	linear slope between $M = 1.00$ at 930 km and $M = 0.25$ at 3700 km
$3700 \text{ km} \leq R$	$M = 0.25$

(3) *Double ramp function*

$R = 0$	$M = 0.33$
$0 < R < 1500 \text{ km}$	linear slope between $M = 0.33$ at 0 km and $M = 1.00$ at 1500km
$R = 1500 \text{ km}$	$M = 1.00$
$1500 < R < 4000 \text{ km}$	linear slope between $M = 1.00$ at 1500 km and $M = 0.33$ at 4000 km
$4000 \leq R$	$M = 0.33$

(4) *Danish function*

$$M = \frac{R + 3000 \text{ km}}{2R + 3000 \text{ km}}$$

(5) *Modified Danish function*

$$M = \frac{R + 3000 \text{ km}}{3R + 3000 \text{ km}}$$

(6) *Proximity factor*

$$\begin{array}{ll} R \leq 1250 \text{ km} & M = 1.00 \\ R > 1250 \text{ km} & M = 1250 \text{ km}/R \end{array}$$

(7) *Longitude/latitude formula*

Defining countries by the position of their capitals, the short-, medium- and longterm factors are applied as follows:

- (i) for countries close to the network and to the west of 5 W, the meteorological benefit factor is 0.7;
 - (ii) for countries between 5 W and 50 E the meteorological benefit factor is 1.0 at the western boundary falling steadily to 0.3 at the eastern boundary;
 - (iii) for countries east of 50 E, the meteorological benefit factor is 0.3;
 - (iv) for countries to the west of 50 W the meteorological benefit factor is 0.3;
 - (v) for countries to the south of latitude 30 N, the meteorological benefit factor is 0.3 regardless of longitude;
 - (vi) for countries to the south of latitude 45 N but to the north of latitude 30 N, the meteorological benefit factor is 0.75 of the value given by (i) and (ii) above but subject to a minimum value of 0.3 for the meteorological benefit factor.
- (d) The three ability-to-pay factors when combined with the seven meteorological benefit factors give 21 possible scales of contribution. The percentage contribution by a Party to the Agreement shall be established as the average of the following two quantities:
- (i) the average for the country concerned of the percentage contributions derived from the 21 possible scales;
 - (ii) the average for the country concerned of the maximum and minimum percentages derived from the 21 scales.
- (e) The scale of contributions given below and computed in accordance with (a),

(b), (c) and (d) above is intended for the purpose of implementing paragraph (1) of Article 16 of the Agreement:

Austria.....	1.0995	Italy	5.6800
Belgium.....	2.8857	Netherlands	3.0822
Czechoslovakia	1.9860	Norway	1.2815
Denmark	1.5179	Poland	2.5678
Finland	0.8919	Spain	2.4344
France	13.7076	Sweden	2.9302
German Democratic Republic	2.8267	Switzerland.....	2.2234
Germany, Federal Republic of.....	15.1471	U.S.S.R.	21.6899
Hungary	0.8368	United Kingdom	15.6115
Iceland.....	0.1473	Yugoslavia	0.7867
Ireland	0.5670	Tunisia.....	0.0989
			100.0000%

(f) The Board shall review the numerical values of the ability-to-pay factors, which are used for the computation of the scale of contributions, every three years and each time the number of Contracting Parties is modified. Such a review shall not be considered as an amendment of this annex.

2. METHODS OF RENDERING INFORMATION ON OPERATING PARTIES' COSTS

A. Operating Costs

Item	Amount	Remarks
1. <i>Total Salaries</i> (Ship's personnel, list of the salaries of each grade of personnel actually serving aboard and sailing in the ship should be attached. Social Security charges and allowances should be shown under one heading for each category of personnel.)		
1.1 Officers	
1.2 Crew members (incl. petty officers, stewards and cook)	
1.3 Special duties personnel:		
(a) Meteorological	
(b) Communications	
(c) Technicians	
1.4 Overtime (total paid to all categories)		
1.5 Secondary crew expenses (incl. travel expenses and subsistence and cost of recruitment of personnel, medical examination, etc., in connexion with the crew)	
2. <i>Ship's Fuel</i>		
2.1 Engine fuel (incl. lubricating oil)	

2.2 Other fuels by types (incl. galley fuel and fuel for generator, diesel, boats, etc.)
<i>3. Provisions and Stores</i>	
3.1 Ship's provisions (food and water)
3.2 Ship's stores (i.e. deck, engine-room and domestic)
3.3 Meteorological stores
3.4 Radio-radar stores
3.5 Amenities (incl. films, books, games, etc.)
<i>4. Other Expenses</i>	
4.1 Base expenses (Base expenses should include payment to shipping company, if any, for operating the weather ships on behalf of the Government.)
4.1.1 Salaries, wages and overtime (incl. port relief officers, shore watchman, etc.)
4.1.2 Fuel at base (incl. heating of base offices)
4.1.3 Other base expenses:	
(i) Electricity, light, power and water
(ii) Rubbish disposal
(iii) Postage and telephone
(iv) Travelling and subsistence
(v) Base stores
4.2 <i>Operational</i> (If stops were made elsewhere than in the home port indicate separately what facilities and services were used at the points so touched, and what direct charges, if any, were involved.)	
4.2.1 Pilot fees
4.2.2 Harbour dues
4.2.3 Laundry
4.2.4 Other operational expenses:	
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
4.2.5 Vessel third party liability insurance at 0.4% of the initial value of the vessel
<i>5. Maintenance and Overhaul</i> (including replacement of large damaged equipment, such as boats, radio equipment, etc. Use notes to clarify any special costs.)	
5.1 Deck
5.2 Engine-room
5.3 Electrical
5.4 Radio/radar

*B. Capital Costs
Indirect Expenses*

1. *Base Capital Investment* (Base expenses should include payment to shipping company, if any, for operating the weather ships on behalf of the Government.)

- (a) Building: Initial (as of ___ 19__)
 Residual..... (as of ___ 19__)
- (b) Equipment: Initial (as of ___ 19__)
 Residual..... (as of ___ 19__)

1.1 *Depreciation*

- (a) Buildings (___%)
- (b) Equipment (___%)

1.2 *Interest*

- (a) Buildings (___%)
- (b) Equipment (___%)

2. *Vessel Capital Investment*

- (a) Vessel: Initial (as of ___ 19__)
 Residual..... (as of ___ 19__)
- (b) Equipment: Initial (as of ___ 19__)
 Residual..... (as of ___ 19__)

2.1 *Depreciation*

- (a) Vessel (___%)
- (b) Equipment (___%)

2.2 *Interest*

- (a) Vessel (___%)
- (b) Equipment (___%)

- 2.3 "Total loss" insurance
- Total capital cost

3. DEPRECIATION, INTEREST AND INSURANCE

(a) *Depreciation of vessels, buildings and equipment*

The shortest period of depreciation which Operating Parties will be allowed to use is shown below in respect of the following items:

- (1) Buildings.....20 years
- (2) Equipment (on base facilities and on vessels) 8 years
- (3) New vessels 15 years

(b) *Interest*

Interest on the residual value of the vessels, buildings and equipment should be charged by the Operating Parties at the rate prevailing in their country for financing similar government projects.

(c) *Insurance*

A notional element for insurance may be included by the Operating Parties at the maximum annual rate of 0.5% of the residual value of the vessel and its equipment to cover total loss up to such value.

Partial loss of, or damage to, the vessel and its equipment may be charged under items of the previous paragraph or, in the event of exceptionally expensive repairs, under paragraph 2.B.2.

In the event of total loss, the capital investments not yet reimbursed through depreciation (i.e. the written-down value) shall be deemed to have been recovered by the Party concerned through such insurance.

4. SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS

In the event that an Operating Party sells an existing vessel or equipment and replaces it with another vessel or equipment, it should credit the proceeds of the sale of the existing vessel or equipment against the purchase price of the replacement vessel or equipment and add the balance to the residual capital value of the existent vessel or equipment under the Agreement in order to determine the new capital value on which depreciation shall be charged. An Operating Party may, however, if the Board agrees, adopt another method of crediting the proceeds of the sale of an existing vessel or equipment.

5. COSTS FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL YEAR

(a) The budgetary estimates of the costs for the first financial year from 1 July 1975 to 31 December 1976 amount to £6,540,000.

(b) The budgetary estimates of the costs for all Contracting Parties during the aforementioned year, assuming reimbursement of 90% of operating costs, amount to £5,944,500.

(c) The estimates Under sub-paragraph (a) are compiled as follows:

(i) Estimated Costs in Thousands of Pounds Sterling

	<i>Operating Costs</i>	<i>Capital Costs</i>	<i>Total</i>
France	1,316	119	1,435
Netherlands.....	638	97	735
Norway/Sweden.....	586	-	586

U.K.	1,255	75	1,330
U.S.S.R.	2,160	240	2,400

(ii) The budgetary estimate of the costs of the Organization in administering the Agreement during the first financial year is:

£54,000 at the official UN rate of exchange on 1 October 1975,

assuming that two sessions of the Board will take place in the first financial year, each of a maximum duration of one week of five working days and with interpretation in the four official languages (English, French, Russian and Spanish), when necessary.

6. CAPITAL COST GUARANTEES

(a) Contracting Parties are deemed to have accepted, in order to maintain for the duration of the Agreement, the network specified in Annex I:

(i) the refurbishing by the Government of the United Kingdom of two of its existing vessels, at an estimated cost at November 1974 prices of £1,000,000 per vessel, and, consequently, the recovery by it of its actual capital costs over a period of amortization of five years;

(ii) the commissioning by the Government of the Kingdom of Norway of one replacement vessel on a five-year hiring agreement, commencing from 1 January 1977 and, consequently, the recovery by it of the declared part of such hiring costs related to capital expenditure, estimated at £287,000 per annum at November 1974 prices;

(b) The costs referred to in paragraphs (a)(i) and (a)(ii) above shall be recovered by the Governments concerned in accordance with the provisions of Article 10 and the provisions of paragraph (4) of Article 20;

(c) Operating Parties, which bring into the Agreement vessels operating at the termination of the North Atlantic Stations' Agreement, signed in Paris on 25 February 1954, shall be entitled to include the continued amortization of their capital costs and shall declare them, in accordance with the provisions of Article 10.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs (b) and (c) above, if a vessel is permanently withdrawn by an Operating Party, that Party shall not claim payments for the remaining portion of the amortization or hiring period in respect of the ship withdrawn.

**RESERVATION MADE UPON ACCESSION
UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS**

[TRANSLATION]

The Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics does not consider itself bound by paragraphs (1), (2) and (4) of Article 14 of the Agreement for Joint Financing of North Atlantic Ocean Stations and declares that in submitting to arbitration any dispute between the Contracting Parties regarding the interpretation or application of this Agreement it is necessary, in each individual case, to have the agreement of all parties to the dispute and that only those designated by parties to the dispute and with the agreement of them all, can be arbitrators.

**FINAL ACT OF THE CONFERENCE OF PLENIPOTENTIARY
DELEGATIONS TO CONCLUDE A NEW JOINT FINANCING
AGREEMENT ON NORTH ATLANTIC OCEAN STATIONS**

1. The Secretary-General of the World Meteorological Organization, in conjunction with the President of the Council of the International Civil Aviation Organization, invited Governments to be represented at a Plenipotentiary Conference held in Geneva for North Atlantic Ocean Stations.

2. The Governments of the following countries were represented at the Conference by delegations:

Austria	Hungary	Tunisia
Belgium	Iceland	Union of Soviet
Czechoslovakia	Ireland	Socialist Republics
Denmark	Italy	United Kingdom of Great
Finland	Netherlands	Britain and Northern
France	Norway	Ireland
German Democratic	Poland	Yugoslavia
Republic	Spain	
Germany, Federal	Sweden	
Republic of	Switzerland	

3. The Governments of the following countries were represented at the Conference by observers:

Canada United States of America

4. The following Specialized Agencies of the United Nations and other intergovernmental organizations accepted invitations to send observers to the Conference:

Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization
International Council for the Exploration of the Sea
Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission

5. The following non-governmental organizations also accepted invitations to send observers to the Conference:

International Federation of Air Line Pilots Associations
International Air Transport Association
International Council of Aircraft Owners and Pilots Associations

6. The Conference elected Mr. R. Schneider of the Swiss Delegation as Chairman of the Conference.

7. Dr. E. Sussenberger (Germany, Federal Republic of) was elected First Vice-Chairman and Mr. R. du Chaxel (France) was elected Second Vice-Chairman of the Conference.

8. The Conference established the following Committees:

General Committee:

Chairman Dr. K. R. Postma (Netherlands)

Vice-Chairman Dr. V. Zadotti (Italy)

Financial Committee:

Chairman Mr. C. C. Lous (Norway)

Vice-Chairman Dr. S. S. Hodkin (U.S.S.R.)

Technical Committee:

Chairman Mr. L. Sugden (United Kingdom)

Vice-Chairman Mr. H. Krarup (Denmark)

Drafting Committee:

Chairman Mr. H. H. M. Sondaal (Netherlands)

9. The President of the Council of ICAO and the Secretary-General of WMO appointed officials of the two Secretariats to assist in the smooth functioning of the Conference, in its general administration and in the production of documents, etc.

10. The Conference was held in two parts, the first part from 18 February to 1 March 1974 and the second part from 4 November to 15 November 1974.

11. The Conference had before it, as the basis of its deliberations, documents prepared at the beginning of the Conference, the interim report of the Conference and documents prepared after the adjournment to reflect the results of informal discussions that had been taking place among a number of countries in the period leading up to the resumption of the Conference.

12. As a result of its deliberations, as contained in the records and reports of its committees and of various ad hoc groups set up to study and report on special aspects as the need arose and in the records of the plenary sessions, the Conference prepared and opened for signature and accession: an Agreement for joint financing of North Atlantic Ocean stations.

13. The Conference also adopted two recommendations, as follows:

(a) "Requesting the Secretary-General of WMO to arrange, as soon as practicable, for the preparation and issue of a North Atlantic Ocean Stations Vessel Manual and for it to be available, if at all possible, by 1 July 1975;"

(b) "Requesting the Secretary-General of WMO to take action to encourage more and more countries to become Members of the new NAOS Agreement, and to report to the Board on the action taken and its results."

14. The Conference recognized the need for continuity in the operation of a North Atlantic Ocean Station network on the termination of the existing Agreement on 30 June 1975. Accordingly the Conference adopted the Resolution contained in the attached appendix.

In witness whereof the following Representatives, duly accredited, affixed their signatures to this Final Act.

DONE at Geneva, the 15th day of November in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-four, in the English, French, Russian and Spanish languages, in separate copies which shall be deposited in the archives of the World Meteorological Organization. Certified copies of this Final Act shall be transmitted by the Secretary-General of the Organization to each of the Governments invited to the Conference.

APPENDIX RESOLUTION

The Conference,

Noting with satisfaction that it has successfully completed its task in adopting the Agreement for the joint financing of North Atlantic Ocean Stations,

Recognizing the need for continuity in the operation of a North Atlantic Ocean Station network after 30 June 1975, the date on which the Agreement on North Atlantic Ocean Stations concluded at Paris on 25 February 1954 expires,

Recommends that the Governments represented at the Conference:

(a) become Parties to the Agreement not later than 1 July 1975;

(b) pending the entry into force of the Agreement and to the extent that their national legislation and their constitutions so permit, declare to the Secretary-General of the World Meteorological Organization not later than 31 May 1975 their intention to apply the Agreement and its annexes from 1 July 1975, should the Agreement not have entered into force by that date;

Recommends that, when making the declaration mentioned above, Governments make a separate declaration to the effect that should the Agreement not enter into force or should they not be able to become Parties to the Agreement:

(a) they will, until further notice to the Secretary-General, pay their share of the operating costs under the application of the provisions of the Agreement;

(b) they will pay their outstanding share of capital costs apportioned to them under the application of the provisions of the Agreement within the relevant amortization periods;

Requests the Secretary-General, should not by 31 May 1975 the aforesaid declarations received ensure contributions up to 80% of the costs as specified in paragraph 5 (b) of Annex III to the Agreement and should they not include declarations of all Operating Parties and contributions up to 80% of the capital costs as specified in paragraph 6 of Annex III to the Agreement, to convene, not later than 9 June 1975, a meeting of representatives of the Governments which were represented at the Conference for the purpose of determining, within the provisions of the Agreement, what action is necessary.